COMPAGNIE GÉNÉRALE DES ÉTABLISSEMENTS MICHELIN

Chief Executive Officer Appointed

Following the election of Florent Menegaux as General Managing Partner and Yves Chapot as Non-General Managing Partner by the Annual Shareholders Meeting of May 18, 2018, SAGES, Michelin's Non-Managing General Partner, acted on the Supervisory Board's recommendation and appointed Jean-Dominique Senard, General Managing Partner, as Chief Executive Officer. He will serve as Chief Executive Officer until the end of his term as Managing Partner, i.e., at the close of the Annual Shareholders Meeting called to approve the 2018 financial statements.

Investor Relations

Edouard de Peufeilhoux

+33 (0) 4 73 32 74 47

+33 (0) 6 89 71 93 73 (cell)

edouard.de-peufeilhoux@michelin.com

Matthieu Dewavrin

+33 (0) 4 73 32 18 02

+33 (0) 6 71 14 17 05 (cell)

matthieu.dewavrin@michelin.com

Humbert de Feydeau

+33 (0) 4 73 32 68 39

+33 (0) 6 82 22 39 78 (cell)

humbert.de-feydeau@michelin.com

Media Relations

Corinne Meutey

+33 (0) 1 78 76 45 27

+33 (0) 6 08 00 13 85 (cell)

corinne.meutey@michelin.com

Individual Shareholders

Jacques Engasser

+33 (0) 4 73 98 59 08

jacques.engasser@michelin.com

DISCLAIMER

This press release is not an offer to purchase or a solicitation to recommend the purchase of Michelin shares. To obtain more detailed information on Michelin, please consult the documents filed in France with Autorité des Marchés Financiers, which are also available from the www.michelin.com/eng.

This press release may contain a number of forward-looking statements. Although the Company believes that these statements are based on reasonable assumptions as at the time of publishing this document, they are by nature subject to risks and contingencies liable to translate into a difference between actual data and the forecasts made or inferred by these statements.

